

No. 18-1308

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2018

---

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team S  
Attorneys for Petitioner**

Table of Contents

Questions Presented ..... 1

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of the Case..... 4

Statement of the Facts..... 7

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 10

Summary of Argument..... 11

Argument..... 13

I. The Circuit Court Was Correct In Ruling Central Perk’s Prayer Practice Conforms to *Marsh* and *Galloway* When Council Members or Their Chosen Clergy Offer Theologically Varied But Exclusively Theistic Invocations..... 13

    A. Central Perk’s Option of Legislator-Led Invocations is Permissible Under *Marsh* and *Galloway*..... 14

    B. Central Perk’s Method of Choosing Persons to Give Invocations is Permissible Under *Marsh* and *Galloway*..... 17

    C. The Theologically Varied, But Exclusively Theistic Invocations Thus Given Reflect Non-Discriminatory Tradition Protected by *Marsh* and *Galloway*..... 20

II. The Circuit Court Was Correct In Ruling that Under *Marsh* and *Galloway*, Central Perk’s Practice is Non-Coercive to Either Children or Adults..... 22

    A. Coercion Analysis for Legislative Prayer is Governed by *Marsh* and *Galloway*..... 22

    B. The Township’s Legislative Prayer Practice is Not Coercive Under Either Test Articulated in *Galloway*..... 24

    C. The Township’s Legislative Prayer Practice is Not Coercive to Children..... 29

Conclusion..... 32

Appendix I: Certification.....33

**Table of Authorities**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....30, 32  
*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1991).....30, 32  
*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....24  
*Marsh v. Chambers*, 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 28  
*Town of Greece v. Galloway*, 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)...14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31
